

City of Pittsburgh

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2011	1-1455	Version: 1			
Туре:	Reso	olution		Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	2/22	/2011		In control:	Committee on Intergovernmental A	ffairs
On agenda:				Final action:	3/8/2011	
Enactment date:	3/8/2	2011		Enactment #:	190	
Effective date:	3/17	/2011				
Title:	Resolution amending Resolution No. 589, effective August 10, 2010, entitled "Resolution authorizing a Cooperation Agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh designating URA as the City's agent for administration of a TIGER II Discretionary Grant in the amount of \$30,000,000 and a TIGER II Community Challenge Planning Grant in the amount of \$1,500,000 from the U.S. Department of Transportation and/or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for planning for the Allegheny Riverfront Green Boulevard" by providing for the transfer to grant funds to URA, adding the account number into which funds will be deposited and making certain other changes. (Council Districts 7, 8 and 9)					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:	GRANT(S)					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. 2011-1455.doc					
Date	Ver.	Action By	1	Ac	tion	Result
3/8/2011	1	City Cou	ıncil	Pa	assed Finally	Pass
3/2/2011	1	Standing	g Committee	A	FIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass
2/22/2011	1	City Cou	ıncil	R	ead and referred	
Dragantad by Mr	· Der					

Presented by Mr. Dowd

Resolution amending Resolution No. 589, effective August 10, 2010, entitled "Resolution authorizing a Cooperation Agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh designating URA as the City's agent for administration of a TIGER II Discretionary Grant in the amount of \$30,000,000 and a TIGER II Community Challenge Planning Grant in the amount of \$1,500,000 from the U.S. Department of Transportation and/or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for planning for the Allegheny Riverfront Green Boulevard" by providing for the transfer to grant funds to URA, adding the account number into which funds will be deposited and making certain other changes. (Council Districts 7, 8 and 9)

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. Section 2 of Resolution No. 589, effective August 10, 2010, which currently reads as follows:

"Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a TIGER II/Community Challenge Planning Grant Cooperation Agreement with Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, designating URA as the City's agent for administration of a \$1,500,000 Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery ("TIGER II")/Community Challenge Planning Grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for Allegheny Riverfront Green Boulevard Planning, requiring compliance by URA with federal program requirements and providing for the disbursement of Program funds to URA.

is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a TIGER II/Community Challenge Planning Grant Cooperation Agreement with Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, in a form approved by the City Solicitor, designating URA as the City's agent for administration of a \$1,500,000 Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery ("TIGER II")/Community Challenge Planning Grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation and/or the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for Allegheny Riverfront Green Boulevard Planning, requiring compliance by URA with federal program requirements and providing for the transfer of grant funds to URA. Funds will be deposited to the following account:

Account:	450500
Fund:	2940
Org:	820000
Subclass:	PGHPR
Project/Grant No:	PR10063
BY:	2011